stage involved the proportionate selection of rural farmers 

engaged in soybean production based on a list of registered 

soybean farmers in each selected community, obtained from 

the Niger State Agricultural and Mechanization 

Development Authority (NAMDA). A total of one hundred 

and twenty-three (123) soybean farmers were selected from 

a population of 189 registered soybean 

farmers for the study. The sample size was determined 

using the Yamane formula, a widely recognized approach 

for calculating sample size in finite populations as 

follows: